
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 3 February 2016
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Gerry Lewin 
(Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

Public Document Pack



(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 December 2015 (Minute 
Nos. 359 - 367) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Council

5. Medium Term Financial Plan and 2016/17 Budget 1 - 28

6. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
2016/17

29 - 42



Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

7. Great Easthall Construction Manager Tender 43 - 46

8. Tackling Litter - a new approach to Fixed Penalty Notices 47 - 50

9. Faversham Recreation Ground - Proposed Heritage Lottery Fund Bid 51 - 58

10. Inside Swale Procurement 59 - 64

11. Local Engagement Forum Update 65 - 70

12. South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership - Business Plan 
2016-19

71 - 108

13. South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee Minutes 109 - 
110

14. Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 7 
December 2015

Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations which fall within the 
remit of Swale Borough Council’s Cabinet.

Members are reminded that the terms of reference for the JTB state that:
The Cabinet will normally act in accordance with the advice or views of 
the JTB.  If the Cabinet is minded to act otherwise, no decision will be 
taken until after a discussion between the relevant Cabinet Member and 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the JTB.

111 - 
112

Issued on Monday, 25 January 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
Meeting Date 3 February 2016

Report Title Medium Term Financial Plan and 2016/17 
Revenue and Capital Budgets

Portfolio Holder Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 
for Finance

SMT Lead Abdool Kara, Chief Executive
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant
Recommendations 1. To approve the 2016/17 revenue and capital 

budgets.

2. To approve the proposed council tax at band D for 
2016/17 of £159.93 (zero increase).

3. To note the Medium Term Financial Plan funding 
position.

4. To approve the capital budget.

5. To note the additional amount of council tax for 
parish precepts.

6. To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) Statement as set out in appendix IX.

7. To consider recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Committee.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the 
revenue and capital budget proposals for 2016/17.  

1.2 The Cabinet received a budget report on the 2 December and this report will update 
for the impact of the Provisional Local Authority Grant Settlement announced on 17 
December. 

1.3 The 2 December Cabinet report provided the basis for Scrutiny Committee’s 
examination of the budget proposals on 26 January. 

1.4 This report if agreed by Cabinet will then go forward to Council on 17 February.

2 Background

Autumn Budget Statement

2.1 The Chancellor’s Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) announcements on 25 
November reinforced that the UK economy is in increasingly good shape, with Office 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



of Budget Responsibility forecasts showing a £27bn improvement in the level of public 
finances.    

2.2 For local government the headline numbers look to be very challenging, with the 
Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) seeing a 56% reduction 
in funding over the period to 2019/20.  However, that does not mean a corresponding 
level of reduction for local authorities because of the increasing proportion of local 
government spending financed from council tax and business rates.  Nonetheless, as 
an unprotected service, local government will see further significant reductions in 
funding levels.

2.3 The announcements did cover three fundamental issues for the Council’s finances in 
the medium term:
(1) A commitment to fully localise business rates by the end of this Parliament.  At one 

level, this announcement has to be welcomed as it w
[...]
ward Plan Reference number: 10

Recommendations 1. To approve the Treasury Strategy 2016/17 and the 
Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary
1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice for 

Treasury Management in Public Services and the Prudential Code require the 
Council to approve a Treasury Strategy and Prudential Indicators before the start of 
each financial year. 

1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) has defined 
Treasury Management as:

“The management of the organisation’s investments and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks”.

1.3 This report sets out and seeks approval of the proposed Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2016/17. It will be 
proposed to Council at the meeting on 17 February 2016.  

2. Background
Borrowing Strategy

2.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan assumes that the Council remains free from 
external borrowing other than any borrowing necessary for short term cash flow 
reasons.  The Council on 30 July 2014 agreed that borrowing would be allowed as 
part of the regeneration of the Sittingbourne town centre. 

2.2 The approved sources of long-term and short-term borrowing are:

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) and any successor body;

 any institution approved for investments;

 any other bank or building society authorised to operate in the UK;

 UK public and private sector pension funds (except the Kent Pension Fund); and

 Capital market bond investors

Interest Rate Forecast and Market Outlook

2.3 The Council’s treasury management adviser Arlingclose now forecasts the first rise 
in official interest rates with a 0.25% increase in the third quarter of 2016 and then 
risi
[...]
s. 
The community centre will be managed by a Trust in the future and 
a commuted sum will be provided from the S.106 funds towards 
future maintenance and running costs.

Health and 
Wellbeing

The community centre will offer hireable space for a range of 
activities a number of which will enhance the health and wellbeing 
of residents in the borough.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

A CDM-Co-ordinator is being procured to carry out the client CDM-
C duties and the architect has been appointed as Principal 
Designer.  The Construction Manager will be responsible for the 
health and safety on site.

Equality and 
Diversity

Design of the building ensures the building is compliant with the 
Disability and Discrimination Act. 

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

None

8 Background Papers

None

Page 46



Cabinet

Meeting Date 3rd February 2016

Report Title Tackling Litter – a new approach to Fixed Penalty Notices 

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Rural Affairs

SMT Lead Kathryn Carr

Head of Service Emma Wiggins

Lead Officer Alister Andrews

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Yes

Recommendations 1. To approve the appointment of Company A (Kingdom 
Security Ltd) to deliver the supplementary 
environmental enforcement service from 1st April 
2016 until 31st March 2019 (with an option to extend 
for two further years).

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides an update on the performance of the littering and dog fouling 
pilot project; apprises Members of the process undertaken to procure a 
supplementary environmental enforcement service when the pilot project ends; 
and recommends approval of the award of the contract to the preferred supplier.

2 Background

1.2 A six month pilot project to tackle littering and dog fouling commenced on 24th 
March 2015. The pilot was later extended until 31st March 
[...]
 dog fouling.

Crime and 
Disorder

The recommendations should have a positive impact under section 
17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, as this will tackle litter and 
dog fouling offences and as such reduce anti-social behaviour.

Sustainability Cleaner streets result in improved environmental sustainability. The 
scheme can be reviewed and adjusted according to demand and 
support.

Health and 
Wellbeing

Cleaner streets make Swale a better place to live and so improves 
the health and well-being of its residents

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

There is a small risk that the scheme may attract negative publicity, 
but this has not been the experience from the pilot. The role can be 
confrontational, so sufficient training must be given to officers.

Equality and 
Diversity

A CIA was carried out initially, and it identified that FPNs will not be 
issued to anyone under the age of 18 without prior discussion with 
the youth offending team, and the police. Warnings or supervised 
reparation will continue to be the favoured option for youth 
offenders.

7 Appendices

None

8 Background Papers

None

Page 50



Cabinet
Meeting Date 3 February 2016

Report Title Faversham Recreation Ground – Proposed Heritage 
Lottery Fund Bid

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons, Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Rural Affairs

SMT Lead Abdool Kara

Head of Service Dave Thomas

Lead Officer Graeme Tuff

Recommendations 1. To agree the draft Master Plan
2. To support the proposal to make appropriate Heritage 

Lottery Fund and other external funding bids

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks formal agreement to the Council proceeding with a bid to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund for approximately £1.6 million in order to improve 
Faversham Recreation Ground.

1.2 The Recreation Ground, which was laid out in 1860, is owned by Faversham 
Municipal Charities, and is leased to Swale Borough Council under a 50 year 
lease dated August 2010.  The lease req
[...]
Page 54



7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Master Plan

8 Background Papers

8.1 None

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting
Meeting Date 3 February 2016

Report Title Inside Swale procurement – print and distribution services

Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader

SMT Lead Abdool Kara, Chief Executive

Head of Service Emma Wiggins, Head of Economy and Community 
Services

Lead Officer Sara Toal, Communications Manager

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Yes

Recommendations 1. To approve the recommendation of the appointment of 
Company A (Headley Brothers) to deliver the printing 
services and Company 2 (The National Leaflet 
Company) to deliver the distribution services for Inside 
Swale Magazine from 1 April 2016 – 31 March 2019 
(with an option to extend for a further two years if 
appropriate).

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides Cabinet with details of the procurement process undertaken 
for the printing and distribution of Inside Swale magazine.  It recommends award 
of the service contract to the preferred suppliers following an open tender 
process, and seeks approval of this recommendation.

2 Background

2.1 Swale Borough Council has for a number of years produced the residents’ 
magazine, Inside Swale.  The magazine is produced quarterly, and delivered to in 
excess of 59,000 households across the Borough, including those in the towns, 
villages, and rural properties.

2.2 The magazine is well regarded by residents with positive feedback given in a 
survey carried out in August 2015:

 97 per cent of respondents said they get information about the council from 
Inside Swale (more than any other channel);

 73.5 per cent of respondents said they read the whole magazine; and

 97 per cent  prefer to receive a paper copy through th
[...]
gh, and the model proposed did not 
sufficiently demonstrate reliable and efficient delivery within one week of receipt 
of the magazine as per the specification, stating instead that any delivery would 
be ‘weather dependent’.  Monitoring of delivery would be established through 
‘volunteer monitors’ and a random spot-check’, and there is no legal obligation on 
the distributors recruited by this company to deliver.

2.13 In addition, Inside Swale would be hand-delivered to households alongside 
another magazine rather than landing independently, and the distributor requires 
the Council to alter its production timetable to meet the production schedule of the 
other magazine they distribute, rather than meeting our requirements.  The 
magazines would be delivered at a time and day convenient for the individual 

Page 61



distributor rather than alongside the households’ official post.  The level of 
experience the company demonstrated in its submission for delivering such 
services was incomparable to Company 2.

3 Proposals

3.1 To approve the appointment of Company A (Headley Brothers) to deliver the 
printing services for Inside Swale Magazine from 1 April 2016 – 31 March 2019 in 
the sum of £15,412 per year (plus any run-on costs required at £52 for every 
extra thousand copies).

3.2 To approve the appointment of Company 2 (The National Leaflet Company) to 
deliver the distribution services for Inside Swale Magazine from 1 April 2016 – 31 
March 2019 in the sum of £19,938.24 per year (subject to Royal Mail price 
increases each year).

3.3 In both cases, that the Head of Economy and Community Services in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member be given delegated authority to extend the contracts for 
a further two years if performance is satisfactory and it is appropriate to do so.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 Not to procure print and distribution services for the magazine and deliver in-
house.  This is not the preferred option as it would cost approximately s
[...]

2.3, figure 
1 

P
age 106



 

 

Host Directorate: RCC Service: STG Building Control Manager: Tony Van Veghel Portfolio Holder: STG Joint 
Committee 

Risk Title:  Finance and Strategy Description of Risk: Reduced income 
Date Risk 

No 
Risk 
Rating 

Vulnerability Trigger Consequences if Risk 
Realised 

Mitigation/Action Points 
for Risk Owners 

Service 
Plan Ref. 

department. 

 

10/08/15 07 D3 Failure to suitably 
develop staff to meet 
the needs of the 
business and match 
personal self 
improvement 
expectations. 

The market is 
regularly changing 
to offer alternative 
services to clients 
which compliment 
building regulation 
work.  The 
Partnership 
requires staff to be 
trained to deliver a 
more diverse 
service and 
remain 
competitive. 

Insufficient skill base would 
result in customers being 
more attracted to the 
competition with a resultant 
loss in work. 

Ensure staff are well trained and 
able to compete with the services 
offered by the private sector. 

Develop training matrix to ensure 
staff development through PDR 
process. 

1.9, 1.10, 
2.4, 3.6, 
4.7, 4.8, 
4.9, 5.11 

 
 

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Recommendations for Approval

South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee – 10 December 2015

5 Development of Consultancy as a Local Authority Trading Company 

Resolved:

(1) That it be recommended that the respective partner authorities provide 
£2,000 each to secure the delivery of the Business Plan objective.

9 South Thames Gateway Building Control Business Plan 2016/2019 

Resolved:

(1) That the updated version of the Business Plan be approved and 
referred to the Cabinet of each partner authority to approve the Final 
Draft Business Plan.

(2) That the final contributions figures, which will be included in each 
authority’s budget planning process for 2016/17 be noted.

Page 109

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Recommendations for approval 

Swale Joint Transportation Board – 7 December 2015

Minute No. 376 – PARKING IN SWALE 

(1) That the bylaw restricting parking on grass verges be extended to include 
parking on footways.

Minute No. 377 – SOUTH ROAD, FAVERSHAM 

(1) No further action to be taken in relation to proposed waiting restrictions in 
South Road, Faversham.

(2) The parking situation to be monitored.
Minute No. 379 – INFORMAL CONSULTATION RESULTS – PROPOSED 
DOUBLE YELLOW LINES, CHALKWELL ROAD, SITTINGBOURNE

(1) That the report be noted and that the proposed extension to the double 
yellow lines be abandoned.

Minute No. 381 – POLICY ON ROAD SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

      (1) That the report be noted and that the proposed extension to the double 
yellow lines be abandoned.

Minute No. 382 – QUIET LANE, MUNSGORE LANE, BORDEN

   (1) That a Quiet Lane scheme be implemented in Munsgore Lane and progressed by 
the Borough Council and local residents.

Minute No. 383 – Pedestrian crossing at South Avenue School, 
Sittingbourne

(1) A feasibility study to be carried out into highway improvements at the site.
(2) A reports on the conclusions of the feasibility study to be presented to a future JTB.
(3) The cost of funding for the feasibility study to come from a Member’s grant.

Minute No. 384 – Swale Highway Works Programme Report

(1) That the report be noted.

Minute No. 385 – Progress Update Report

(1) That the report be noted.

Page 111

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Medium Term Financial Plan and 2016/17 Budget
	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 2016/17
	7 Great Easthall Construction Manager Tender
	8 Tackling Litter - a new approach to Fixed Penalty Notices
	9 Faversham Recreation Ground - Proposed Heritage Lottery Fund Bid
	Masterplan-min_sm (Fav Rec Lottery Fund Bid)

	10 Inside Swale Procurement
	11 Local Engagement Forum Update
	12 South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership - Business Plan 2016-19
	13 South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee Minutes
	14 Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 7 December 2015



Minutes of the meeting


- 507 –
Published on 8 February 2016

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 16 February 2016

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 3 February 2016 from 7.00  - 7.59 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, 
Ted Wilcox and John Wright.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Alister Andrews, Annabel Beecham, Estelle Culligan, 
Charlotte Hudson, Abdool Kara, Jo Millard, Alice Oxley, Mark Radford, Graeme 
Tuff, Nick Vickers and Phil Wilson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Roger Clark, Paul Fleming, Mike Henderson 
and James Hunt.

468 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the evacuation procedure.

469 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 December 2015 (Minute Nos. 359 – 367) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

470 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors David Simmons and Ted Wilcox both declared a non-pecuniary interest 
in Agenda item 9, Faversham Recreation Ground – Proposed Heritage Lottery 
Fund Bid, as they were Municipal Charities trustees.

PART A MINUTES FOR RECOMMENDATION

471 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN AND 2016/17 BUDGET 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance and the above Cabinet Member which 
set out the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan and Revenue and Capital Budget 
proposals for 2016/17.

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and updated the Cabinet on 
the changes from the report considered at the Cabinet meeting on 2 December 
2015 to reflect the comprehensive spending review and the Local Government 
Finance settlement, as shown in the table at 3.5 on page 4 of the Agenda. The 
Cabinet Member for Finance drew attention to no proposed increase in Council Tax 
for the sixth year running, and advised that the Scrutiny Committee had considered 
but not made any recommendations to the proposals.



Cabinet 3 February 2016 

- 508 –

The Cabinet Member for Planning advised that, whilst it is anticipated that the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) regulations would be implemented during the 
financial year 2016/17, there would be nil effect on the balance within that year.

Recommended:

(i) That the 2016/17 revenue and capital budget be approved.
(ii) That the proposed Council Tax at band D for 2016/17 of £159.93 (zero 

increase) be approved.
(iii) That the Medium Term Financial Plan funding position be noted.
(iv) That the capital budget be approved.
(v) That the additional amount of Council Tax for parish precepts be noted.
(vi) That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement as set out in 

Appendix IX attached to the report be noted.

472 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY 2016/17 

Cabinet Member for Finance

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which sought to seek 
approval of the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators for 2016/17.

Recommended:

(i) That the Treasury Strategy 2016/17 and the Prudential and Treasury 
Management Indicators be approved.

PART B MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

473 GREAT EASTHALL CONSTRUCTION MANAGER TENDER 

Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economic and Cultural Services and 
the above Cabinet Member which provided details of the procurement of the 
appointment of the approved Construction Manager Contractor for the Great 
Easthall Community Centre.

A Member sought clarification on the 60% price/40% quality ratio used to appoint 
the contractor, and was advised by the Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, 
Culture and Heritage that this method was the Procurement Policy.  The Chief 
Executive added that the Policy adopts a standard price-quality ratio for assessing 
tenders, variations are allowed on a case-by-case basis.

Resolved:

(i) That the appointment of BMR Construction Ltd as Construction 
Manager Contractor for the Great Easthall Community Centre for 
£129,114.65 be approved.



Cabinet 3 February 2016 

- 509 –

474 TACKLING LITTER - A NEW APPROACH TO FIXED PENALTY NOTICES 

Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economic and Cultural Services and 
the above Cabinet Member who gave an outline of how successful the littering and 
dog fouling pilot project had been in Swale and the positive impact it had made. The 
Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs advised that the proposal to 
extend the contract to 31 March 2019 with the preferred supplier included an option 
to extend the contract for a further two years, and thanked the Environmental 
Response Manager and his Team.

In response to a question from a Member regarding the 60% quality/40% price on 
this particular contract, the Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs 
referred to the table at point 6 on page 49 of the report that highlighted that the 
scheme was self-financing and that quality was more important than price on this 
particular contract. The same Member was advised that the street cleansing 
contract had been negotiated only two years ago, which had delivered significant 
savings and it would be unjustified to consider any potential contractual  
implications so soon. The Environmental Response Manager added that the 
preferred contractor needed to be reliable, tested and have reputable training 
practices as their operatives were essentially representatives of Swale Borough 
Council.

Another Member asked if the scheme would be extended out to other, more rural 
locations, and the Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs responded 
that he expected that officers would be able to visit other areas, and asked for 
suggestions of hotspot locations for officers to visit.

Several Members spoke of their support of the scheme and welcomed the proposal, 
and the Leader agreed that one factor that helped to drive investment in the area 
was a clean environment, and he encouraged all Heads of Service to play their 
part.

Resolved:

(i) That the appointment of Company A (Kingdom Security Ltd) to deliver 
the supplementary environmental enforcement service from 1 April 
2016 until 31 March 2019 (with an option to extend for a two further 
years) be agreed.

475 FAVERSHAM RECREATION GROUND - PROPOSED HERITAGE LOTTERY 
FUND BID 

Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural Affairs

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Procurement and Customer Contact 
and the above Cabinet Member.  The Cabinet Member for Environmental and Rural 
Affairs gave a short history of the Faversham Recreation Ground, a place which he 
considered to be important and popular, but which required refurbishment with 
historical features restored.  He advised that there was funding allocated to the 



Cabinet 3 February 2016 

- 510 –

project from Section 106 developer contributions, but the draft Master Plan should 
be agreed in order to submit a Stage 1 Heritage Lottery Fund Bid by the end of 
February 2016.  Members were also encouraged to submit their comments on the 
draft Master Plan.

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage supported the 
proposals, but raised concern regarding the potential on-going costs of 
maintenance in the future.  In response, the Cabinet Member for Environmental and 
Rural Affairs advised that there would be negotiations on ground maintenance and 
the possibility of an apprentice scheme.  The lottery grant would also include a sum 
for ongoing maintenance for five years.  The Greenspaces Manager confirmed that 
there was an awareness of the need to control costs, and the emphasis would be 
on reducing current maintenance costs and to generating income.

Resolved:

(i) That the draft Master Plan be agreed.
(ii) That the proposal to make appropriate Heritage Lottery Fund and other 

external funding bids be agreed. 

476 INSIDE SWALE PROCUREMENT 

The Leader

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economic and Cultural Services and 
the above Cabinet Member which provided details of the procurement of Inside 
Swale print and distribution services, and recommended the award of the service 
contract to the preferred suppliers.  The Leader highlighted the success of the 
Inside Swale publication, and referred to one of the successful companies being 
local. 

In response to a Member’s question whether additional income could be generated 
from increasing advertising in the magazine, the Leader responded that if the 
opportunity arose then it would be taken.

Resolved:

(i) That the appointment of Company A (Headley Brothers) to deliver the 
printing services and Company 2 (The National Leaflet Company) to 
deliver the distribution services for Inside Swale Magazine from 1 April 
2016 – 31 March 2019 (with an option to extend for a further two years if 
appropriate) be agreed.

477 LOCAL ENGAGEMENT FORUM UPDATE 

Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Economic and Cultural Services with 
the above Cabinet Member which gave an update on recent discussions and 
responses provided at the three Local Engagement Forums held during December 
2015.



Cabinet 3 February 2016 

- 511 –

Resolved:

(i) That the report be noted.

478 SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP - 
BUSINESS PLAN 2016-19 

Cabinet Member for Planning

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Planning Services and the above 
Cabinet Member.

The Cabinet Member for Planning drew attention to part 3 on page 72 of the report 
which showed a reduction in  Swale’s contribution to the shared service.

In response to questions from a Member, the Cabinet Member for Planning advised 
that the issue of how to tackle the lack of qualified staff  was discussed 
continuously, required training was noted and options considered; there had only 
been one claim notified since 2007 but the suggestion of considering the claims 
position would be fed back; and there was already pressure to generate more 
income on the chargeable part of the service.  The Chief Executive directed the 
Member to 2.3 on page 80 of the report which highlighted that the costs of statutory 
services were reduced by c£33k as a result of the income from the chargeable 
services.

Resolved:

(i) The Draft South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership 
Business Plan for 2016-19 be agreed.

479 SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL JOINT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the South Thames Gateway 
Building Control Joint Committee held on 10 December 2015.  There were two 
recommendations for the Cabinet to consider regarding the Development of 
Consultancy as a Local Authority Trading Company and the Business Plan.  The 
Business Plan was considered at Item 12 of the Agenda. 

Resolved:

(i) That the respective partner authorities provide £2,000 each to secure 
the delivery of the Business Plan Objective be approved.

(ii) That the final contributions’ figures, which will be included in each 
authority’s budget planning process for 2016/17, be noted.

480 MINUTES OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING HELD 
ON 7 DECEMBER 2015 



Cabinet 3 February 2016 

- 512 –

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board (JTB) meeting held on  7 December 2015.

The Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage spoke on Minute 
No. 379 Parking in Swale, and advised that since receiving subsequent advice from 
officers following the Swale JTB on 7 December 2015 in relation to the legality and 
practicality of  agreeing the changes to the bylaw, he considered it appropriate to 
refer the issue back to the Swale JTB to be discussed with Officers and Members.

Resolved:

(i) That the report Parking in Swale – Minute No. 376 be considered further 
at the next Swale Joint Transportation Board on 7 March 2016.

(ii) That the recommendation in Minute No. 377, 379, 381, 382 and 383 be 
approved.

(iii) That Minute No. 384 and 385 be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


